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o This option disappears
~ 7 once the reserve is met.

Buy Now For:
$950.00

Bookmark this auction!

SELLER .

HANDLE: carbine

AUCTION ID: 89517

PRODUCT: J. Reid Derringer  CLICK HERE to view image.

NRA GRADE:

DESCRIPTION: e RARE James Reid revolver in 22 rim fire caliber , serial number

‘f-{ 27. This gun has a 3 1/2 inch octagon barrel that is marked on
top " J. REID NEW YORK ". The gun has a blue finish with
Click Here 50% on the barrel , 40 % on the cylinder and 35% on the frame

mixed with some brown and some areas that are shiny and some
small metal dings mostly on the barrel the 2 piece walnut grips
are very good with no major damage and a small tight crack at
the butt on the left side . The left side plate is brass as is the
loading gate on the right. The gun has a old repair to the bolt
lock. The gun is in good mechanical working order and some
wear to internal parts . the bore has very good rifling and is
mostly shiny . # 4716 . 22.00 S&h via USPS . 3 Day Inspection.
See Pictures . Remember to buy it now . A very Rare Reid
revolver , the same J.. Reid who made the Knuckle duster
famous .

START BID: $687.00

CURRENT BID: $0.00

INCREMENT: $20.00

BUY NOW: $950.00  Click Here

CLOSE DATE: 02/02/2009 8:00 PM (EST)

HIGH BIDDER: (no bids yet)

SELLER FEEDBACK & CONTACT INFO

| BIDONTHISITEM | | BIDHISTORY |

TIME LEFT UNTIL END OF AUCTION: 6 davs 34 minutes
This auction has been viewed 47 times.
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= This option disappears
~ once the reserve is met.

HESEHRVE SET ON THIS ITEM

Bookmark this auction!

SELLER

HANDLE:

AUCTION ID: 91375

PRODUCT: J. Reid Pocket Revolver CLICK HERE fo view image.

NRA GRADE: Fine

DESCRIPTION: == James Reid revolver in 22 rim fire caliber . serial number 27.
gv This gun has a 3 1/2 inch octagon barrel that is marked on top "
- J.REID NEW YORK ". The gun has a blue finish with 50% on

ek e the barrel , 40 % on the cylinder and 35% on the frame mixed

with some brown and some areas that are shiny and some small

carbine
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metal dings mostly on the barrel the 2 piece walnut grips are very
good with no major damage and a small tight crack at the butt on

the left side . The left side plate is brass as is the loading gate on
the right. The gun has a old repair to the bolt lock. The gun is in

good mechanical working order and some wear to internal parts .

the bore has very good rifling and is mostly shiny . # 4885 .
25.00 S&h via USPS . 3 Day Inspection. See Pictures .

Remember to buy it now . A very Rare Reid revolver , the same
J. Reid who made the Knuckle duster famous . We except as

payment money orders , bank checks and transfers . Major credit

cards with a small surcharge .

START BID: $685.00
CURRENT BID: $0.00
INCREMENT: £20.00
BUY SOW: §925.486  Clck Here
CLOSE DATE: 06/04/2009 8:00 PM (EST)
HIGH BIDDER: (no bids yei)
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BIDON THIS ITEM | 'BID HISTORY |

TIME LEFT UNTIL END OF AUCTION: 11 davws 13

Thig auction has been viewed 54 times.

£ .

52372009



Untitied Page 2 of 2

D A-Gun - Jiml Enterprises 1999

http://www a-gun.com/scarch? new.cim S/23/2009



Bid on this item! Page 1 of 1

PRODUCT: J. Reid Pocket Revolver

DESCRIPTION: James Reid revolver in 22 rim fire caliber , serial number 27. This gun hasa 3 1/2
inch octagon barrel that is marked on top " J. REID NEW YORK ". The gun has a
blue finish with 50% on the barrel , 40 % on the cylinder and 35% on the frame
mixed with some brown and some areas that are shiny and some small metal dings
mostly on the barrel the 2 piece walnut grips are very good with no major damage
and a small tight crack at the butt on the left side . The left side plate is brass as is
the loading gate on the right. The gun has a old repair to the bolt lock. The gun is
in good mechanical working order and some wear to internal parts . the bore has
very good rifling and is mostly shiny . # 4885 . 25.00 S&h via USPS . 3 Day
Inspection. See Pictures . Remember to buy it now . A very Rare Reid revolver ,
the same J. Reid who made the Knuckle duster famous . We except as payment
money orders , bank checks and transfers . Major credit cards with a small
surcharge .
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BUY NOW: $925.00

If you are not a registered buyer, click here, or on "Buyer Registration" on the left. Registration
is FREE; however, you will need a major credit card for AGE VERIFICATION.

By using this feature I agree to the Terms and Conditions set forth by A-Gun.com and Jimi
Enterprises, Inc. 1 understand that the price shown does not include shipping & handling,
insurance, or other fees associated with purchasing this auction item.

Enter your Nickname:

Enter your Password:
Buy Now Price: $925.00

hup//www.a-gun.com/buynow.ctm?id=91772 6/29/2009
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536-0302, J Reid #1, .22 caliber 7 shot, with brass side plate -- Complete Listing

WE  Maillt Vo A Friend

Category 1866-through-1 898-Rim-Fire-Pocket-Revolvers
{tem [D robles-35933

Selfer AntiqueCiuns.com (539)

Sefier's Location Satem, UT

Home Page Auction | ke Page

Starting Bid $850.00

Buyit Now Price ;

Always bigher then reserve $1000.00

Quantity Available [

astonlEdinsiDatc February 7. 2009 8.05:00 PM MST

Auction ltem Description

536-0302, J Reid #1, 22 caliber 7 shot, with brass side plate that is original. Flayderman\'s Guide mentions this feature.
Mottled brown overall, with patches of fine pinpricks. wear and use marks #27, very pood overall, very rare.
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Bid Status [Rcservc Bidding. The nuntmun opening bid 1s $850.00.

Place Your Bid Here

o The Buvit Now Price wilh VEWAYS BE HIGHFR FHAN [HE RESEFRVE
If you wait, you might be able to purchase the stem for less than the Buyit Now Price flow
Bid | Buy much Jess s the gamble, 1t mlghx be a !‘ewydnl[ars‘ it might be a t‘cw hundred dotlars. Oncee
i the RESERVE 15 met, the Buyit Now Option will no longer be avaifable.

« When bidding. place only numbers in the Bid Entry Box.

Add To Members Arca | Example: a bid would be 10 and a 10 cent bid would be 0.10
Mumnbser 1D
« A Maximum Bid sets the amount of an automatic morease n vour behalf i the tnd s
rarsed. s is enurely optional, and i complete confidence. Not avadable with Quantity
Bidding.
o You must be a registered budder to brd Regiater Hre

€ hange Mav Bid [nvtuctions

Password
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Topstrap Hump 550 (%

Richard Wagner Collection

N Serial Number 283

Iron flat sided frame, Circular inspection plate on laft gide; early
production in brass, later changed to iron.

Recoil shield oun right side of frame swings upward te allow passage of
cartridge cases. Shield secured to frame by screw passing through high"homp".
on back of cylinder topstrap. Standard production of rotating shield was in
iron with integral circular button., Buttoa rounded, surface checkered. The
very ecarly examples have a brass rotating shield without the checkered
button. The shield is released for pivoting by exerting pressure on a small
projecting spring housed near top rear of recoil shield.

Reid termed this revolver (all variants) as Model One. Refer to D551 (flat
topstrap variant) for measuremeats and comments concerning the basic model.

The "hump" for recoil shield screw was eliminated on the later version, the
screw being placed lower in the frame. The change occurred in the area of
gerial number 1100.

The barrel may be marked in one line from left, in any of the following ways:
J. REID. NEW. YORK
JAMES P. FITCH. N.Y. PHOENIX REVOLVER
HOLEY MFG. CO. LAKEVILLE, CONK.
W. IRVING. 20.CLIFF.5.T N.Y.
(or unmarked)

No brass frame revolvers with hump on cylinder topstrap were made . Fxamples
are known with brass frames in the other two variations.
The other variants had a different curvature of hammer nose, and the hammer

spur was thicker, lower, and more swept hack than fouad on the "hump" variant



550 Topstrap Hump 550 ES

No brass frame revolvers with hump on cylinder topstrap were made. Examples
are known with brass frames in the other two variations. The other variants
had a different curvature of hammer nose; the hammer spur was thicker, lower,
and more swept back than as found on the "hump" variant.

There was no ejector rod of the "hump" variant. A very few of the later
variants were made with integral ejector rod on right side.

W g psrive

Serial Number 524 -

P gy

Note small circular inspection plate, a feature not found on the later
variants.

Serial numbering of all Reid products was within one chronological sequence,
all models and variations included. This "hoump'" vari was numbered in the
range of 200 to 2870; the lowest ohserved being number\ 241.") Taylor G. Bowen,
in his excellent book related to Reid firearms, estimat®5 production of this
revolver, in all variants, to be approximately 880.

A similar revolver with larger frame in .32 calibre was also made.




Serial Number 183 Description

This Model 1 revolver is nickel plated, with blues octagen barrel and walnut grips. The disassembly of
this gun Is pretty straight forward. The following is the order of disassembly

Remove:

Grips

Main Spring

Loading Gate

Access Plate

Hand

Hammer Assembly
Cylinder Lock
Trigger

Barrel

Cylinder Screw
Cylinder

gy .

fhere are many similarities of this early high hump Model 1t the previously described serial number
27. The measurement of the hammer assembly is 232" thick, and the hammer scpening in the top of the
fame Is 1987, Photograph number 28344 shows the hammer assembly with the hand installed. The

ing {photo 283 ;(E} rest

hand spr a groove cut in the front adge of the hammer. As in serial number

27 this spring needs to be depressed out of the way and the hand can then be insertad into the

cd through the hammer spening In the g frame and p

e ingsrted 1




the octagon barrel can be screwed into the frame. The harrel has a blade type silver front sight. The
barrel fength with the threaded section is 3.4507, and the threaded section measures 5507 in length.
The barrel threads are size 3/87-32, Most publications list these as 37 or 3-1/4” barrels. Itis entirely
possible that Reid made different barrel lengths for his Model 1 revolvers. The barrel has three lands
and 3 grooves for the rifling. The diameter of the bore is .214” and the diameter of the grooves is 216",
barely .002” deep. The rifling has a right hand twist of 3 iittie more than one half a turn in 12 inches. The
steet loading gate has the knurled hump to aid in the opening and closing. See photo numbers 283_15,
283 16, and 283 17,1t is attached to the right side of the frame and hinged by the loading gate screw.
See photo number 283_40. Notice the notch cut into the side of this screw. This notch allows the nose
of the hammer to pass beneath it. If this in not oriented in exactly the correct position then the hammer
nose will not pass under it. The main spring is installed by simply hooking the notched end on the stirrup
and the opposite end into the cut out in the frame. See photo number 283 _1. Lastly the grips are held in
place by the grip screw {photo number 283 38} Take another look at photo 283 1 and you will see a
small pin located just behind the main spring cut out. This pin helps to keep the grips in alignment,
Photo number 283_49 shows the fully assembled revolver.

Probably the major difference | saw between serial number 27 and serial number 283 is the quality of
workmanship, f you compare many of the photographs of the parts of these two revolvers you will see
how much better the finishing is on serial number 283, Since serial number 27 is currently the earliest
Model 1 revolver known at this point in time, one right speculate that many of the details had not yet
been worked out and there was a lot of trial and error. | can just envision one of Reid’s workers or
maybe even Reld himseif filing and fitting each of these parts until it worked just as he thought it should.
Economics probably dictated that if it worked as desired then it was ready for sale, and spending more
time to do more finishing was lust not Necessary.



Reid Serial Number List

/N
8
19
30
35

43
50
52
62
88

149

232

241

333
420
534
577

585
615
763
794

952

103%
1056
131

193

1217
1284
1294
1208
1302
b4
1344
1349

" Between S/N's

i
1
5
8
7
2
10
26
61
83
9

a2

50
87
114
43
8
30
148
3
20
138
83
4
17
75
62
24
67
10
4
4
3
39

Model
.22 cal Single Shot
Model 1 .22 cal Revolver
Model 1 .22 cal Revolver
.22 cal Irving Pistol
.31 cal Irving Pistol
.22 cal Irving Pistol

4 Pres. opme

.32 cal Irving Pistol
“Model 1 .22 cal Revolver
Model 1 22 cal Revolver
Model 1 .22 cal Revolver
Nade! 1 228 eal Bavelues
Model 1.22 cal Revolver
Model 1.22 cal Revolver
‘Mode! 2 .32 cal Revolver
Model 2 32 cal Revolver
"Mode! 2 32 cal Revolver
"Model 2 32 cal Revolver
Mode! 2 .32 cal Revalver
Model 2 .32 cal Revolver
Vade! 1 T2 et Bavelver

Model 1 22 cal Revolver

.Ionn_ 2 .32 cal Revolver
Model 2 32 cal Revolver
.Zoan_ 2 .32 cal Revolver

X
e

s LR e
‘Model 4 32 cal
Mode! 4 32 cal

‘Model 2 .32 cal Revolver
Hhadst 2 47 cof Ruvghen
Mode! 2 32 cal Revolver
o 2w
"Mode! 2 .32 cal Revolver
‘Model 2 .32 cal Revolver

10/20/08

Notes
MARKED W. TRVING
Steel frame & loading gate
,m:..mF Shot
High Hump
Brass Frame Single Shot
‘Brass Frame Percussion

Single Shot
High hump

High Hump
High Hump

High Hump

I&: Hump Irving Address
High Hump

High Hump
High Hump
'High Hump stamped Holey Mfg. Co.

* High Hump

‘High Hump
High Hump
With Extractor Rad

Ey wi.o_,w..:‘ﬁzs Frame with Extr Rod

Ejector missing

Straight Line Frame with Extr Rod
Straight Line Frame with Extr Rod

" "Straight Line Frame with Extr Rod

m?o.uf Line Frame with mx# Rod
Straight Line Frame w/o Extr Rod

Reference
Lustyik
Grimes/Janke
Grimes/Bowen
Bowen
Bowen
Bowen
Bowen
Bowen
Bowen
Smith/White
CW. Slgle
Grimes/Bowen
Janke
Smith
Bowen
WWwW.a-qun.com
Bowen
Grimes
Greg Martin
Jarke

Grimes/Bowen

LocoFonte Ziskimetion
Smith

‘White

Notes/Date Of Manufacture

1862

$1250

Fac*ory Engraved W.th Holster

E Derney engraved on butt

Marked "Pherix” on barrel

Greg Martir Auction 03/28/06







551 Flat Topstrap 551 ﬁg

/M 1493 ..

Serial Number Richard Wagner Collection

, oty
w e oo

Near end of production in the New York City plant, some revolvers were made

with ejector rods mounted on right side. An integral loop was present on

right side of frame. An iron rod was inserted in same, held in position (not
too well) with a single leaf spring. This arrangement much resembled that on
the Drew Patent variant of the Lowell Arms Company revolver (D534). Revolver
pictured above has this ejector rod.

Refer to Taylor G. Bowen's book, page 42. Therein is pictured a variation

with conyex contoured buttstrap and stocks shaped to it. Brass frame, serial
numbe May be unique, to date no others known with this curvature.

551.1 Slight Swell 551.1

A minor variant exists wherein the "Flat Topstrap" type has a small swell at
rear of cylinder topstrap. Produced near end of production o

Those observed range in serial number sequence from\1862 ‘t§
to be quite scarce but, as "swell" is very slight, some M LPs may have
been overlooked and thought to be the common "flat topstrap" variant.

Serial number 2499,

Iron frame was
copper, then
silver plated.
Traces of blue on
barrel and
cylinder.




S/N

1353

1384
1384
1408
1424
1520
1602
1674
1681
1696
1808
1902
1934
1956
1958
1960
1973
1995
2055
2092

2117

2147

2182
2196

2265

2320

2338

2343

2345
2360

2397
2427
2459
2598
2643
2652
2661
2679

Between 5/N’s
4
31
0
24
16
96
82
72
9
13
112
94
32
22
2
2
13
22
60
37
25
30
35
14
69
55
18
5
2
15
37
30
72
99
45
9
9
=

Model

,Wloan_ 2 32 cal Revolver
‘Mode! 4 32 cal
Mode! 1 22 cal Revolver

Model 2 .32 cal Revolver
Mode! 1 .22 cal Revolver

‘Mode! 2 .32 cal Revolver
‘Mode! 2 .32 cal Revolver
‘Mode! 2 .32 cal Revolver
Made! 1 22 col Revolver

A
Model 1 .22 cal na<o_<2.

‘Model 3.32 cal
'Zoaa_ 3.32 8_ )
Model 3A .32 cal v,,n<o_<2.

Hgomw_ 3A .32 cal Revolver
420%_ 3A .32 cal Revolver
Ago%_ 3 .32 cal Revolver

Model 3A 32 cal Revolver

‘Mode! w) .32 cal Dm<o_<n1

Mode! 3 .32 oo_

‘Model 34 .32 cal Revolver
‘Model 3A 32 cal Revolver
‘Model 34 .32 cal Revolver
‘Model 4 32 cal Revolver
‘Mode! 4 .32 cal Revolver
‘Model 4 .32 cal Revolver
‘Model 44 32 cal Revolver
Model 44 .32 cal Revolver
‘Mode! 4A .32 cal Revolver
‘Model 1 .22 cal Revolver
;,>>onn_ 432 cal Revolver

E 1 .22 cal Revolver
Model 4 .31/.32¢al Rev.

‘Mode! 1 .22 cal vm<o_<n.,

A2

;,;omn_ 3or3Aordor A}
Mode! 4 .32 cal Revolver

Notes
m:.o_mr» Line Frame with Extr Rod

With Tileston Device

9363 Line Frame with mxr. Rod

m.:.o_,m,ﬁ _u_:a Frame Fiteh Phonex

‘Straight Line ‘m_;n:& with Extr Rod
Straight Line Frame

_..,o,i 0<o_ Icau ,
m:,.em_.: Line Frame i\o Extr Rod

_.oi Icau Frame t.:,_ Extr non_

Hq.oz Frame
Haoz Frame
wﬁnum Tdan

Brass Frame
waouu Frame

m_. Barrel

Iron Frame

 Frame Has Rammer Hole

Brass frame w/ leading lever

,_.os rcan

m.. barrel
roi Icav

_.oi Hump nEémn_ w:I
m.:.n.mz Line Frame with Extr Rod

wnZ.m_ Wrench & nx::aﬁ.

'7-7/8" Barrel Silver Plated

1

1

1

Reference

,,m:zﬁm\woi@:
,maz.,_

Bowen

‘Unknown

Bowen

u n:,rn

Grimes
Bowen

Bowen
woin:

‘Bowen
Bowen

Bowen

Bowen
Bowen
Bowen
‘Bowen
‘Bowen

,m1am Martin

Bowen

Gian forte Collection

Bowen

Smith-

Gianforte Collection

: Glanforte Collection

woins
cw. m_om_a

,m_,.anM\S\r:n

Smith

 Gianforte Collection
Bowen Page 33
¥ e rim

Bowen
Antigue Gun Room

Forked Spring In Cylinder Pin

,m2.2. S/N Too Low

Extractor rod missing
Greg Martin Auction 03/28/06

4" Barrel

Civil War Guns & Relics

3-1/2" Barrel

Grimes letter 2/16/2001

8" Barrel
End Of Mode! 1 production

2




